# CHAPTER 54—H. F. No. 102

#### [Not Coded]

An act providing that the city of Winona may expend money for advertising and promoting the city; proposing to extend the power indefinitely; repealing Laws 1961, Chapter 242, Section 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 242, Section 2, is repealed.

Sec. 2. Section 1 is effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the governing body of the City of Winona, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 6, 1963.

## CHAPTER 55-H. F. No. 443

#### [Not Coded]

An act relating to certain public improvements in the city of Winona; authorizing the payment from the general fund for the planting, maintenance, and protection of trees in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Winona, city of; public improvements. Notwithsanding any provisions in Laws 1901, Chapter 379 to the contrary, the city of Winona, in making authorized public improvements pursuant to such law, may defray the expense of planting, maintaining, and protecting trees along streets, lanes, alleys, and highways from its general fund.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Winona and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 6, 1963.

## CHAPTER 56—H. F. No. 444

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Winona; authorizing an annual levy of not more than eight mills for library purposes.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Winona, city of; library tax levy. Notwithstanding any provisions in Minnesota Statutes, Section 134.07, or in any other law to the contrary, the city of Winona may level an annual tax of not more than eight mills on the dollar on all taxable property therein for the benefit of its library fund as established under Minnesota Statutes, Section 134.07.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Winona and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 6, 1963.

#### CHAPTER 57-H. F. No. 521

An act relating to highways, the relocation and reimbursement of utilities located on the interstate system; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 161.46.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 161.46, is amended to read:
- 161.46 **Reimbursement of utilities.** Subdivision 1. **Definitions.** For the purposes of this section the following terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them:
- (1) "Utility" means all publicly, privately, and cooperatively owned systems for supplying power, light, gas, telegraph, telephone, water, pipeline, or sewer service if such systems be authorized by law to use public highways for the location of its facilities.
- (2) "Cost of relocation" means the entire amount paid by such utility properly attributable to such relocation after deducting therefrom any increase in the value of the new facility and any salvage value derived from the old facility.
- Subd. 2. Relocation of facilities; reimbursement. Whenever the commissioner shall determine that the relocation of any utility facility is necessitated by the construction of a project on the routes of federally-aided state trunk highways, including urban extensions thereof, which routes are included within the National System of Interstate Highways, the owner or operator of such utility facility

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.